
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date and Time Friday, 15th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Place Warsash Sailing Club, SO31 9FS

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 December 
2018.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 9 - 26)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising incidents and events in the Harbour and 
covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.

7. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 27 - 30)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services summarising recent environmental management of 
the Harbour.

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 31 - 38)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding the Harbour Authority’s Business Plan.

9. RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER  (Pages 39 - 44)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining the register of Harbour Authority assets and 
timescales for replacement.

10. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 45 - 50)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services anticipating future business items for the Committee 
and Harbour Board.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 7th 

December, 2018:

Chairman:
p. Councillor Seán Woodward

p. Councillor Roger Huxstep
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Mark Cooper
p. Councillor Rod Cooper
a. Councillor Tonia Craig
p. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Rupert Kyrle

p. Councillor Stephen Philpott
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
 

Co-opted members
p. Rupert Boissier - River Hamble Boatyard and Marine Operators Assocation
p. Councillor Trevor Cartwright - Fareham Borough Council
p. Dermod O'Malley - Berth and Mooring Holders
a. Councillor Frank Pearson – Winchester City Council
a. Captain Martin Phipps – Association of British Ports
a. Trevor Pountain - Assocation of River Hamble Yacht Clubs
a. Councillor Jane Rich – Eastleigh Borough Council
p. John Selby - Royal Yachting Assocation
a. Nicola Walsh – British Marine

56.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Birkett, Trevor Pountain and Nicola 
Walsh.

57.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a non-
executive Board Director at the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared 
interests as a member of Warsash Sailing Club and the Royal Yachting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Association; Rupert Boissier declared an interest as a mooring holder; Dermod 
O’Malley declared an interest as a member of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; 
Mr John Selby declared interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a 
committee member of the Royal Yachting Association, of the River Hamble 
Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble Mooring Holders Association.

58.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2018 

The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 8 June  2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

59.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

60.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements.

61.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTERS REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) regarding incidents and 
events in the Harbour.

Members’ attention was drawn to the incidents of anti-social behaviour detailed 
within the report and that the Harbour Authority continued to liaise closely with 
Hampshire Constabulary (HC) over particular occurrences. In response to 
Members’ questions, it was confirmed that body worn cameras were used by 
harbour patrol officers and that footage had been provided to HC as evidence. 
 
RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report.

62.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book).

The Committee were informed that the scope of the project to decommission the 
outlet pipes that currently drain the M27 bridge runoff directly into the River 
Hamble had been agreed, Members heard that the developer has proposed to 
undertake the work and that the proposal was with the project sponsor for 
determination. Members were pleased to hear of this progress.

In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that:

Page 6



 The oyster regeneration trial involved thirty thousand oysters being laid in 
different locations within the River. It was intended that the trial be closely 
monitored and the results would inform viability for any future work. It was 
anticipated that up to one million oysters could potentially be laid within 
the River within the next year.

 The tidal flow of the River was not low or calm enough to be able to make 
use of sea bins. However, the Harbour Authority was acutely aware of the 
importance of environmental preservation and the impact of plastics and 
employed alternative resources to convey this message to River users.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of 
the report.

63.  HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - RELOCATION OF 
EXISTING ACCESS BRIDGE AND INSTALLATION OF NEW PUBLIC 
ACCESS PONTOON AT DEACONS MARINA 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services setting out an application for Harbour Works Consent 
(Item 8 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in Section 4 of the report and subject to the following conditions:

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4.1.

b. Vibro-piling to be used as a standard. Percussive piling must only be used 
if needed to drive a pile to its design depth. If percussive piling is 
necessary then soft-start procedure must be used to ensure 
incremental increase in pile power over a set time period until full 
operational power is achieved.

c. All equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with 
the licensed activities must be removed upon completion of the 
licensed activities.

d. Only coatings and treatments that are suitable for use in the marine 
environment to be used in accordance with best environmental 
practice. All reasonable precautions must be undertaken to ensure no 
pollutants enter the waterbody.

e. Dean and Reddyhoff to take such reasonable steps as may be necessary 
to ensure free access to the additional attraction delivered by the 
pontoon and control parking on the slipway.

f. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the 
approval granted by the Harbour Board.

Page 7



64.  REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the
Harbour Board to approve the fees and charges set out in the report and that 
these be advertised on the River Hamble website.

65.  RIVER HAMBLE 2018/19 FORECAST OUTTURN AND 2019/20 FORWARD 
BUDGET 

The Committee considered the report of the Directors of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services (Item 10 in 
the Minute Book).

Members were pleased that prudent financial management was in place, 
including planning ahead for any unforeseen circumstances. Discussion was 
held regarding the forward plan for asset replacement and the importance of 
maintaining the asset register to enable suitable financial planning for future 
capital outlay.

RESOLVED:

a. That the report is supported by the River Hamble Harbour Management 
Committee and submitted to the River Hamble Harbour Board for 
approval.

b. That cost pressures and the potential impact on the general reserve 
balance and future decisions on harbour dues are noted.

c. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to 
the River Hamble Harbour Board that delegated authority to spend is 
granted to the Harbour Master for the maintenance and replacement of 
fixed assets up to the value of £5,000 from the Asset Replacement 
Reserve (ARR) to enable more timely action to be taken.

66.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas (Item 11 in the Minute Book).

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 15 March 2019

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation
1.1.   It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 

supports the contents of this report to the Harbour Board.
2. Summary 
2.1.   This report summarises the incidents and events in the harbour and covers 

any issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director.
3. Patrols
3.1. The harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times 

between 0700 and 2230 daily.
4. Incidents and Events
4.1.   The following graph indicates trends in events over the past three years:

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  
4.2.   08 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks. Patrol recovered an 

abandoned, inundated blue-hulled tender from the ‘H’ run to the Harbour 
Yard. HM evicted three motorcyclists, ‘scrambling’ on the Warsash 
Boardwalk.

4.3.   09 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks.  Patrol gave 
assistance to the crew of a small yacht which had become fouled on a 
mooring buoy.  Patrol recovered a large section of a tree from the River near 
the M27 Bridge.  Warsash and Hamble Jetty maintenance. Patrol responded 
to a call from a yacht underway near Hamble reporting a large board.  

4.4.   10 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks.  Routine marina 
and boatyard liaison.

4.5.   11 Jan.  Patrol conducted mooring and pontoon checks.  Patrol fitted new 
pile lines.  Recovered an injured Brent Goose from Warsash Slipway.  
Liaison with RSPCA and local veterinary practice to ensure correct treatment 
adminis
[...]
ic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low.

1.2. Equalities Impact Assessment:

A full Equalities Impact Assessment for the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (including environmental 
responsibilities) has been carried out and this report does not raise any issues not 
previously covered by that Assessment.

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1. This report does not deal with any issues relating to crime and disorder. 

3. Climate Change:
3.1. How does what is being proposed impact on our carbon footprint / energy 

consumption?  The contents of this report have no impact on carbon footprint or 
energy consumption

3.2. How does what is being proposed consider the need to adapt to climate change, and 
be resilient to its longer term impacts?  Not applicable to this report.

Page 30



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee River Hamble Harbour Management Committee

Date: 15 March 2019

Title: Annual Review of Business Plan

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jason Scott

Tel:   01489 576387 Email: jason.scott@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendation

1.1. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee 
reviews the Business Plan and proposes any suitable revisions and 
additional items for consideration by the River Hamble Harbour Board.

2. Summary 

2.1. This report covers a review of the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s rolling 
Business Plan.

3. Review of Business Plan

3.1. The River Hamble Harbour Authority’s rolling Business Plan has been 
updated and is attached at Appendix 1. The Plan supports the Harbour 
Authority’s Strategic Plan from which the headings of ‘Plan Topic’ and ‘Brief’ 
are derived. There is scope for new or revised objectives to be added to the 
plan, particularly where they update or replace those objectives which have 
been completed in full.

3.2. Membe
[...]
mail: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk

 Recommendation
1.1. That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 

Board that this report be taken into account alongside the annual statutory 
accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 2019/20 at the June Board meeting.

2. Summary 
2.1. This report is of particular importance this year, as it outlines the requirement for 

a continued contribution from revenue to the Asset Replacement Reserve of 
£35,000. The study shows the level of forecast expenditure likely to be required 
to maintain certain items of infrastructure critical to the delivery of RHHA 
operational capability to 2050.  Alongside the statutory accounts and a paper on 
RHHA overall income and expenditure levels that will be brought to the 
Management Committee at the next round, it will be used to inform the setting of 
Harbour Dues for 2019/20.

3. Background
This report continues to recognise the need for good husbandry, with certain 
items receiving prudent attention in order to enhance their longevity.  The report 
also acknowledges that larger infrastructure items such as the Warsash and 
Hamble Jetties are composite facilities.  Individual components wear at different 
rates dependent on factors which include but are not limited to the level of their 
use and exposure to the elements.  It is sensible to break these down and 
recognise that the timeline of these components’ replacement must be taken 
into account in smoothing their operational effectiveness over the course of 
time.  It is realistic to recognise the overall replacement cost will not be required 
at once.  Importantly too, dividing maintenance works into these components 
will optimise availability of the facility.  This more granular approach also affords 
a more accurate judgment to be made on the amount required each year from 
revenue to sustain the Asset Replacement Reserve at the level that will ensure 
that availability.  The graph illustrates that a continuation of the 
[...]
al Accounts 2018/19
 Review of Harbour Dues
 Proceedings of the Annual Forum
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings
 Annual Familiarisation Boat Trip

12 July 2019

13 September 2019  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings 
 Briefing (Man Cttee only) 

4 October 2019

N/A  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings

15 November 2019

6 December 2019  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)
 River Hamble 2019/20 Forecast Outturn and 2020/21 Forward Budget 
 Review of Fees and Charges
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings

10 January 2020

13 March 2020  Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
 Environmental Update
 Harbour Works Consent (if applicable)
 Forward Plan for Future Meetings
 Asset Register Review
 Annual Review of Business Plan
 Briefing (Man Cttee only)

3 April 2020

P
age 48



Appendix 1

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Marine Director and Harbour Master’s Report and Current Issues
	Appendix 1 - Port Marine Safety Code Audit

	7 Environmental Update
	8 Annual Review of Business Plan
	9 River Hamble Asset Register
	10 Forward Plan for Future Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Warsash Sailing Club on Friday, 15th 

March, 2019

Chairman:
p. Councillor Seán Woodward

p. Councillor Roger Huxstep
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
a. Councillor Mark Cooper
p. Councillor Rod Cooper
a. Councillor Tonia Craig
a. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Rupert Kyrle

p. Councillor Stephen Philpott
p. Councillor Lance Quantrill
 

Co-opted members
p. Rupert Boissier - River Hamble Boatyard and Marine Operators Assocation
p. Councillor Trevor Cartwright - Fareham Borough Council
p. Dermod O'Malley - Berth and Mooring Holders
a. Councillor Frank Pearson – Winchester City Council
a. Captain Martin Phipps – Association of British Ports
p. Trevor Pountain - Assocation of River Hamble Yacht Clubs
a. Councillor Jane Rich – Eastleigh Borough Council
p. John Selby - Royal Yachting Assocation
a. Nicola Walsh – British Marine

67.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Hayre, Councillor Mark Cooper, Martin 
Phipps and Nicola Walsh.

68.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

Councillor Rod Cooper declared an interest as a mooring holder and as a non 
executive Board Director at the RAF Yacht Club; Councillor Cartwright declared 
interests as a member of Warsash Sailing Club and the Royal Yachting 
Association; Rupert Boissier declared an interest as a mooring holder; Dermod 



O’Malley declared an interest as a member of the Royal Southern Yacht Club; 
Mr John Selby declared interests as a trustee of Warsash Sailing Club; a 
committee member of the Royal Yachting Association, of the River Hamble 
Combined Clubs and of the River Hamble Mooring Holders Association; ; Mr 
Trevor Pountain declared Personal Interests as the Chair of the Association of 
River Hamble Yacht Clubs, a member of the Hamble River Sailing Club, the 
Royal Southern Yacht Club, the Royal Yachting Association and as a mooring 
holder.

69.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

70.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

71.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no announcements. 

72.  MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services regarding incidents and events in the Harbour.

Members noted that a new visitor guide and a new Hamble River guide had 
been produced and were available via the Harbour Authority office. The 
Committee also noted the date of the Annual Forum which was scheduled at 
7pm on Tuesday 26 March 2019.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.

73.  ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities
and Business Services with an update on environmental matters. 

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the content of
the report.



74.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services reviewing the Harbour Authority Business Plan.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the content of the Business Plan and recommend that 
this be approved by the River Hamble Harbour Board.

75.  RIVER HAMBLE ASSET REGISTER 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services outlining the register of Harbour Authority assets and 
timescales for replacement.

It was confirmed that the £35,000 transfer to the Asset Replacement Reserve 
had been calculated based upon the projected future cost and timing of replacing 
assets to ensure that an appropriate amount was being set aside annually.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends to the Board that this report be taken into 
account alongside the annual statutory accounts in setting Harbour Dues for 
2019/20 at the July Board meeting.

76.  FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services with regard to the future business items for the 
Committee and Harbour Board agendas.

RESOLVED:

That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee notes the report.


